DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED			
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391			
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		345151	B. WING	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/13/2015			
WHITE OF	AK MANOR - KINGS MOU	JNTAIN		716 SIPES STREET KINGS MOUNTAIN, NC 28086				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION			
F 314 SS=D			F 314		9/10/15			
	resident, the facility n who enters the facility does not develop pre individual's clinical co they were unavoidab pressure sores receiv	chensive assessment of a nust ensure that a resident y without pressure sores ssure sores unless the ondition demonstrates that le; and a resident having yes necessary treatment and nealing, prevent infection and om developing.						
	by: Based on observation physician interview at the facility failed to m intact, per physician's left heel pressure ulco residents with pressur The findings included Resident #12 was ad 05/01/15. Diagnoses the foot, adult failure Alzheimer's dementia and abscess of the for Review of Resident # revealed a risk for fur Interventions included	re ulcers. (Resident #12) mitted to the facility on included decubitus ulcer of to thrive, advanced a, wound infection, cellulitis bot. 12's May 2015 care plan ther skin breakdown.		This facility does ensure that a reside who enters the facility without pressur sores does not develop pressure sore unless the individual's clinical conditio demonstrates that they were unavoida and a resident having pressure sores receives necessary treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection and prevent new sores from developing. Resident #12 does have a protective dressing intact per physicians orders. All other residents with pressure ulcer maintain a protective dressing intact, p the physicians orders.	e s n able; ber			
	assessments by a lico skin with routine care the physician of chan	ensed nurse, monitor the for changes and to notify		by the Staff Development Coordinator 8/12/2015 regarding notifying the nurs a dressing is noted soiled, dislodged of missing.	on e if			
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE	(X6) DATE			
⊢lectroni	cally Signed				09/02/2015			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES			CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
				С			
		345151	B. WING			08	8/13/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
WHITE OAK MANOR - KINGS MOUNTAIN (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					6 SIPES STREET NGS MOUNTAIN, NC 28086		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			ЗE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 314	Continued From page	e 1	F 31	14			
	05/01/15 revealed Re	esident #12 was admitted to			The Nursing Staff was re-educated		
	the facility with an un	stageable left heel pressure			starting 8/14/2015 though 8/31/2015 b	у	
	ulcer.			the Staff Development Coordinator			
	A physician's order d			regarding of a dressing is noted soiled			
	A physician's order da cleanse the left heel			missing, or dislodged that the nurse m be notified immediately and dressing t			
	saline solution, pat dr			replaced per physicians order.	0 00		
	for debridement) to th						
	cm by 2 cm gauze an	nd a foam dressing daily.			A skin dressing monitor log was		
					developed to monitor the skin areas the	nat	
		data set dated 07/28/15			have orders for dressings maintain a		
		12 with severely impaired tensive staff assistance with			protective dressing intact, per the physicians order. These logs will be		
		ff assistance with transfers,			reviewed by the R.N. Supervisor or		
		oment of pressure ulcers and			designee to assure continued complia	nce	
	one unhealed pressu				with F314. This will be monitored daily 90 days.	х	
		report dated 08/12/15					
		t #12's unstageable left heel			Results from the monitoring will be		
		visual stage 2 wound that 0.3 cm by 1 cm with scar			discussed during weekly Quality		
		2 o'clock, no necrotic tissue,			Assurance Meetings for its effectivene Any identified issues will be corrected		
	-	s and to continue treatment			the Quality Assurance Team	per	
	plans.				recommendations. Unresolved issues	will	
					be reviewed by the Director of Nursing	g or	
		served on 08/12/2015 at			designee for follow up re-education.		
		ered with a blanket after			The Director of Nursing in records the	for	
		y nurse aide (NA) #1. s were observed supported			The Director of Nursing is responsible the on-going compliance of F314.	101	
		eels positioned off the bed. A					
	-	erved intact to her left heel.					
	During the observation	on, NA #1 stated that she					
	• •	morning care to Resident					
		at she did not see a dressing					
		heel and after looking in the ated that she did not see a					
		bed. NA #1 also stated that					
		at Resident #12 did not					
	have an intact dressi						

Facility ID: 923555

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345151	B. WING _			C 08/13/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITE OAK MANOR - KINGS MOUNTAIN					16 SIPES STREET INGS MOUNTAIN, NC 28086		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	nurse) stated that Re- foam dressing with a left heel. Nurse #1 sta have not looked this r when she is going to me so I can redress if On 08/12/2015 at 9:15 she had not observed #12 yet that morning a dressing was not in #2 stated there was n not intact. A wound care observed 08/12/2015 at 09:23 A observation, nurse #1 did not have a dressing	AM nurse #1 (treatment sident #12 should have a sticky border intact to her ated "It should be there, I morning; staff will remove it get a shower, but they tell t." 4 AM, nurse #2 stated that I the left heel for Resident and she was not aware that tact to her left heel. Nurse to reason the dressing was ation occurred on AM with nurse #1. During the stated that Resident #12 ng intact to her left heel and	F	314			
	 that a loose dressing was not found in the bed covers. Nurse #1 stated that she changed the left heel dressing for Resident #12 the prior day around 8 AM, dated and initialed the dressing and was not aware that the dressing was not intact. Nurse #1 stated that she provided wound care to residents Monday thru Friday and at times she had observed Resident #12 without an intact dressing to her left heel when she provided wound care on a Monday morning. Nurse #1 stated when this occurred she questioned staff, but never got an answer as to what happened to the dressing. Nurse #1 stated that Resident #12's left heel pressure ulcer still required a dressing for protection. NA #2 stated in interview on 08/12/2015 at 12:14 PM that she provided a shower to Resident #12 						

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & I STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/13/2015		
		345151	B. WING _					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
WHITE OAK MANOR - KINGS MOUNTAIN					16 SIPES STREET (INGS MOUNTAIN, NC 28086			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR I	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 314	the day before around was intact to the Resi stated during the shor and she forgot to tell forgot, but I know that told the nurse." A follow up interview 08/12/15 at 12:45 PM been informed the da Resident #12's dress during her shower. No have been told." Nurs been made aware that an intact dressing to H contacted the physical order to reapply a dres On 08/12/2015 at 4:2 was the nurse for Res PM shift the prior day not observe the left hat the shift; she had not dressing was not in p whether or not a dress heel On 08/12/2015 at 4:5 worked the 11 PM - 7 #3 stated she did not seeing a dressing to H may have forgotten to On 08/12/2015 at 4:5 worked the 11 PM - 7 Nurse #4 stated that s monitored the left here shift to ensure a dress	d 11:00 AM and a dressing dent's left heel. NA #2 wer the dressing came off the nurse. NA #2 stated "I t's something I should have with nurse #2 occurred on I and revealed she had not y before by NA #2 that ing to her left heel came off urse #2 stated "I should be #2 further stated had she at Resident #12 was without her left heel, she would have an to obtain an order to assing. 6 PM nurse #3 stated she sident #12 on the 3 PM - 11 . Nurse #3 stated she did eel for Resident #12 during been informed that a lace and she could not say sing was intact to her left 1 PM NA #3 stated she AM shift the prior day. NA remember specifically Resident #12's left heel and o let the nurse know. 3 PM nurse #4 stated she AM shift the prior day.	F	314				

Facility ID: 923555

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345151	B. WING		C 08/13/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-
WHITE OAK MANOR - KINGS MOUNTAIN				716 SIPES STREET KINGS MOUNTAIN, NC 28086	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 314 F 367 SS=D	if a resident's dressing During a telephone in 12:11 PM, the physici had end stage demer improving, but that he pressure ulcer to com further stated that he order for wound care physician stated Resi should be dressed, if temporarily like for ba wound should not be period of time. On 08/13/2015 at 4:20 stated she expected to nurse if a resident's d intact. 483.35(e) THERAPED BY PHYSICIAN Therapeutic diets must attending physician. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical record review pureed bread to 1 of 3 physician's order for t #12) The findings included Resident #12 was add	g came off or was not intact. terview on 08/13/2015 at an stated that Resident #12 tita; her left heel wound was a did not expect the left heel upletely heal. The physician expected the physician's to be followed. The dent #12's left heel wound the wound were not dressed thing, that was okay, but the uncovered for an extended 0 PM, the director of nursing the nurse aide to inform the ressing was observed not UTIC DIET PRESCRIBED at be prescribed by the " is not met as evidenced n, staff interviews and v, the facility failed to provide 3 sampled residents with a herapeutic diets. (Resident	F 3		d the

Event ID: 7Q8L11

Facility ID: 923555

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 09/09/201 MAPPROVE O. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			e survey IPleted	
		345151	B. WING _			C 08/13/2015		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WHITE OA	K MANOR - KINGS MO	UNTAIN			6 SIPES STREET INGS MOUNTAIN, NC 28086			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 367	Continued From page	e 5	F 3	867				
	failure to thrive and a dementia.				Re-education was provided to the Die Staff 8/12/2015 through 8/14/2015 by	-		
	Medical record review revealed a physician's order dated 05/28/15 which recorded to provide Resident #12 with a puree plus (calorie enhanced) diet.				Dietary Management regarding following therapeutic diets as prescribed by the Physician. Re-education was provided the Nursing Department 8/12/2015 through 8/14/2015 by the Staff	-		
	Resident #12 had set problems and was at compromise related t	ew of the May 2015 care plan revealed dent #12 had self care deficits, swallowing ems and was at risk for nutritional promise related to cognitive deficits,			Development Coordinator on proper n serving and checking the diet card prio serving the meal to the resident.			
	Interventions include #12 a mechanically a	ry of unplanned weight loss. d for staff to feed Resident ltered diet as ordered, e of a pureed diet and report e speech therapist.			Monitoring logs were developed to monitor diets being served following Physician Orders. These logs will be reviewed by the Dietary Manager or designee to assure compliance of F 3			
		data set dated 07/28/15 12 with severely impaired			This will be monitored daily during me 90 days.	als x		
	cognition, required a therapeutic diet and t eating.	mechanically altered otal staff assistance with			Results from the monitoring will be discussed during weekly Quality Assurance Meetings for its effectivene Any identified issues will be corrected the Quality Assurance Team	per		
	observed in bed with Resident #12 was ed breakfast meal by nu	AM, Resident #12 was the head of the bed raised. entulous and was fed her rse aide (NA) #1. Resident			recommendations. Unresolved issues be reviewed by the Dietary Manager of designee for follow up re-education.	or		
	with sugar and jelly, p salt, a slice of toasted a glass of orange juid on the meal tray reco receive a pureed plus	ed diet of oatmeal seasoned oureed ham seasoned with d bread, a glass of cola and ce. Review of the tray card orded Resident #12 was to s diet and beverages without that she fed Resident #12			The Dietary Manager is responsible for the on-going compliance with F367.	r		
	"from time to time", a to know what she like	nd stated "I feed her enough es." NA #1 stated that she dent #12 received a pureed						

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 09/09/2015 // APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345151	B. WING					C 13/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	FE, ZIP CODE		
WHITE OAK MANOR - KINGS MOUNTAIN					716 SIPES STREET KINGS MOUNTAIN, NC 23	8086		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 367	AM, NA #1 was obser toasted bread into sm the toasted bread to t with a fork. When ask of the pureed diet for "I have seen her get t never fed it to her bef see what happens." T check with the nurse toast. NA #1 covered meal and left the roor NA #1 returned and s not to attempt it becau if she could eat it." Nu the room and asked " responded "Under the Nurse #2 said "Ok, d Nurse #2 said "Ok, d Nurse #2 exited the ro Review of the breakfa spreadsheet for 08/12 should receive pureed During an interview of dietary staff #1 stated ticket recorded the dia were to be followed. If that when plating food tray, staff used the the know which foods to d resident's diet. Dietar residents with a diet of should receive pureed toasted bread. During an interview of	e 100% of her pureed ham. On 08/12/15 at 08:30 rved to cut the slice of hall pieces and put a piece of he mouth of Resident #12 red if toasted bread was part Resident #12, NA #1 stated oast before, but I have ore, so I will try it and we will The surveyor asked NA #1 to before feeding Resident #12 the Resident's breakfast in. On 08/12/15 at 08:35 AM, tated "The nurse said for me use the nurse was not sure urse #2 followed NA #1 into Where is the toast?" NA #1 e lid, I did not give it to her." on't give her the toast." bom. ast menu on the therapeutic 2/15 revealed a pureed diet d bread. in 08/13/15 at 3:14 PM that each resident's tray et and meal preferences that Dietary staff #1 further stated ds or setting up the meal erapeutic spreadsheet to offer according to the y staff #1 stated that order for a pureed diet	F	367				

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 09/09/2015 / APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING					SURVEY LETED
		345151	B. WING			_		C 13/2015
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITE OAK MANOR - KINGS MOUNTAIN					716 SIPES STREET KINGS MOUNTAIN, NC	28086		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 367	what should be serve stated residents with pureed diet should re stated "They should r The ADM further state tray line for each mea she was only able to stated Resident #12's kitchen on 08/12/15 w in error and this shou On 08/13/2015 at 3:4 stated that there was difficulty with solid foo diagnosis of dysphasia a pureed diet. He furt received a pureed die the ability to chew and sufficiently without ch foods should be provid On 08/13/2015 at 4:2 stated she expected r	follow the menu ed/approved by the which recorded the diet and d for each meal. The ADM a physician's order for a ceive pureed bread and never receive regular bread." ed she tried to monitor the al for accuracy, but at times "spot check". The ADM is breakfast tray left the with a slice of toasted bread Id not have happened. 1 PM, the rehab director the potential for swallowing ods for a resident with a ia and a physician's order for her stated resident's who et were at risk for not having d swallow solid foods oking and therefore pureed	F	367				

Facility ID: 923555

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8